
Exhibit C 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page intentionally left blank.  



DRAFT RESOLUTION 
 

Before the Zoning Administrator in and for the 

County of Monterey, State of California 
 

In the matter of the application of:  

GARIBALDI (PLN160253) 

RESOLUTION NO. ___ 

Resolution by the Monterey County Zoning 

Administrator: 

1) Finding the project Statutorily Exempt per 

Section 15270 of the CEQA Guidelines; and  

2) Denying the Design Approval application to 

allow the construction of a 3,671 square foot 

single family dwelling.  

[1030 Marcheta Lane, Pebble Beach, Greater 

Monterey Peninsula Area Plan (APN: 007-342-002-

000)] 

 

 

The Garibaldi Design Approval application (PLN160253) came on for public hearing 

before the Monterey County Zoning Administrator on September 29, 2016.  Having 

considered all the written and documentary evidence, the administrative record, the staff 

report, oral testimony, and other evidence presented, the Zoning Administrator finds and 

decides as follows: 

FINDINGS 

 

1. 1 FINDING:  INCONSISTENCY - The Project, as designed, is inconsistent with the 

applicable plans and policies which designate this area as appropriate 

for development. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  The proposed entitlement is a Design Approval to allow the 

construction of a 3,671 square foot two-story single family dwelling.  

The property is located at 1030 Marcheta Lane, Pebble Beach (APN 

007-342-002-000), Greater Monterey Peninsula Area Plan.   

  b)  An application for a Design Approval was submitted on April 5, 2016.  

Public notices of the application were sent to neighboring property 

owners, published in the newspaper and posted at the site. 

  c)  During the course of review of this application, the project has been 

reviewed for consistency with the text, policies, and regulations in: 

- the 1982 Monterey County General Plan; 

- Greater Monterey Peninsula Area Plan; and  

- Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 21).   

  d)  The property at 1030 Marcheta Street (APN 007-342-002-000) is 

designated as Medium Density Residential in the Greater Monterey 

Peninsula Area Plan and is zoned MDR/B-6-D-RES (Medium Density 

Residential/Building Site-Design Control-Parking and Use of Major 

Recreational Equipment Storage in Seaward Zone) which allows a 



single family dwelling unit subject to a Design Approval.   

  e)  The purpose of the D District is to “… assure protection of the public 

viewshed, neighborhood character and to assure the visual integrity of 

certain developments without imposing undue restrictions on private 

property.”  As viewed from the street, the proposed house is consistent 

with the neighborhood character, particularly the two newer homes 

across the street and the house under construction next door.  However, 

as viewed from the back yards of neighboring properties, the proposed 

project is not in keeping with the neighborhood character.  The 

proposed exterior courtyard patio becomes private open space and 

pushes the house closer to the property lines, particularly to the rear.  

This design feature is not found in other homes in the vicinity.  The 

older homes adjacent to the site have more open space in the rear yards.  

In addition, the home under construction next door (1034 Marcheta 

Lane) has a greater rear yard setback (46.9 ft. first and second floors) 

compared to the proposed project (20 ft. first floor and 28 feet second 

floor).  The design of the adjacent home is more in keeping with other 

nearby properties which have more open space in the rear yard 

compared to the proposed project.   

  f)  The size of a rear yard is not normally a consideration relative to 

neighborhood character.  In this case it is relevant, as the LUAC pointed 

out: light, air and open space between houses are typically provided by a 

combination of setbacks and Floor Area Ratio.  Setbacks typically 

provide the envelope in which the building can be placed, but the actual 

foot print and mass of the building is limited by the FAR.  In this case 

the open space that is normally provided around the house (normally in 

the rear or front yards) is placed into an interior court yard which forces 

the building to the outer edges of the setbacks.  Technically the building 

complies with the setbacks and FAR, but the resulting building footprint 

appears much larger than a more traditional design.  This style of 

development is much more appropriate on a larger lot, than on a smaller 

lot with a Medium Density Zoning Designation.  This building is not 

consistent with the character of the neighborhood.  
    

2. 1 FINDING:  CEQA (Exempt): - The project is Statutorily Exempt and no unusual 

circumstances were identified to exist for the proposed project. 

  a)  California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 

15270 statutorily exempts projects which a public agency rejects or 

disapproves. 
 

3.  FINDING:  APPEALABILITY - The decision on this project may be appealed to the 

Board of Supervisors. 

 EVIDENCE:  Section 21.44.070 Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 21).  
 

 
 

 

DECISION 
 



NOW, THEREFORE, based on the above findings and evidence, the Zoning Administrator does 

hereby:  
 

1. Find the project Statutorily Exempt pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15270; and 

2. Deny the Garibaldi Design Approval Application (PLN160253) based on the findings and 

evidence.     
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 29th day of September, 2016.  
 

 

                                                                               ___________________________________  

                                                                      Jacqueline Onciano, Zoning Administrator 
 

COPY OF THIS DECISION MAILED TO APPLICANT ON ____. 
 

THIS APPLICATION IS APPEALABLE TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS.   
 

IF ANYONE WISHES TO APPEAL THIS DECISION, AN APPEAL FORM MUST BE COMPLETED 

AND SUBMITTED TO THE CLERK TO THE BOARD ALONG WITH THE APPROPRIATE FILING 

FEE ON OR BEFORE _____. 
 

This decision, if this is the final administrative decision, is subject to judicial review pursuant to California 

Code of Civil Procedure Sections 1094.5 and 1094.6.  Any Petition for Writ of Mandate must be filed with 

the Court no later than the 90th day following the date on which this decision becomes final.  
 

 










































